

Rishi Chauhan & Anr. Vs. State of H.P. & Anr.

CrMMO No.1241 of 2024

09.12.2024

Present: Mr. Karun Negi, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. H.S. Rawat, Additional Advocate General and Mr. Rohit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.1.

Notice. Mr. Rohit Sharma, learned Deputy Advocate General, waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1/State.

Let, notice be issued to respondent No.2, returnable within eight weeks, on taking steps, within a period of seven days, from today.

CrMP No.5115 of 2024

The present application is dismissed, being not pressed, at this stage.

CrMP No.5114 of 2024

Application, for the reasons, stated therein, is allowed and disposed of. However, applicants/petitioners will do the needful, as and when, Court directs to do so.

December 09, 2024
(Gaurav Thakur)

(Virender Singh)
Judge