

Rishi Chauhan & Anr. Vs State of H.P. & Anr.

**Cr. MMO No. 1241 of 2024**

28.08.2025

Present: Mr. Sudhir Thakur, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Somesh Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Mr. Mohinder Zharaick, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Rohit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No. 1/State.

Mr. Yoginder Singh, Advocate, vice Mr. N.K. Bhalla, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

After hearing for some time, this Court is of the view that the efforts to settle the matter, by way of mediation, could be made, in this case.

For that purpose, petitioner, as well as, respondent No. 2, through their counsel, are directed to remain present, before the Court, on 11.09.2025.

August 28, 2025  
(*Pramod*)

**( Virender Singh )**  
**Judge**