

**Rishi Chauhan & Anr. vs. State of H.P. & Anr.**

**Cr.MMO No.1241 of 2024**

11.09.2025 Present: Mr. Karun Negi, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Mohinder Zharaiick and Mr. H.S. Rawat, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Rohit Sharma and Ms. Ranjna Patial, Deputy Advocates General, for respondent No.1/State.

Respondent No.2 in person with Mr. N.K. Bhalla, Advocate.

Considering the nature of dispute, involved in the present lis, it is a fit case, where efforts can be made to settle the matter, by referring the same to mediation.

Consequently, Mr. J.S. Bhogal, Senior Advocate, and a trained Mediator is appointed as Mediator, in this case. The matter is ordered to be put up before the learned Mediator on **15.09.2025**, at 2:00 P.M.

Registry is directed to make available the relevant record to the learned Mediator.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Judge**

**September 11, 2025**  
*(subhash)*