

**Rishi Chauhan & Anr. Vs. State of H.P. & anr.**

**Cr. MMO No. 1241 of 2024**

20.11.2025 Present: Mr. Sudhir Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr. Somesh Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Mr. H.S. Rawat, Additional Advocates General with Ms. Ranjna Patial, Dy. A.G., for respondent No. 1/State.

Mr. N.K. Bhalla, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

In view of the request made by learned counsel for respondent No. 2, list on 22.12.2025.

Record be called for, for the said date.

**(Virender Singh)  
Judge**

**November 20, 2025**  
(kalpana)