

**RISHI CHAUHAN AND ANOTHER Versus STATE OF HP AND
ANOTHER**

CRMMO-1241 of 2024

18.05.2026 Present: Mr. Sudhir Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr. Karun Negi, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan & Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for respondent No.1-State.

Ms. Chehak Khurana, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

In terms of order dated 06.05.2026, respondent No.2 has come present in person. She prays for and is granted some time to consult the other family members qua amicable settlement arrived *inter se* parties.

In view of the above, list on 29.05.2026, on which date parties shall remain present in person.

May 18, 2026
(*sunil*)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**