

**RISHI CHAUHAN AND ANOTHER Versus STATE OF HP AND  
ANOTHER**

**CRMMO-1241 of 2024**

**29.05.2026** Present: Mr. Karun Negi & Mr. Somesh Sharma, Advocates,  
for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional  
Advocates General with Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy  
Advocate General, for respondent No.1-State.

Ms. Chehak Khurana, Advocate, for respondent  
No.2.

Though in terms of order dated 18.05.2026, parties  
have come present, but there appears to be no possibility of an  
amicable settlement. Respondent No.2, Ms. Payal is not ready  
for the amicable settlement, as such, this Court has no option,  
but to decide the petition on its own merits.

List on 29.06.2026.

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**

**May 29, 2026**  
(Sunil)